
Thursday 2nd May 2024 at 2.30pm

   1.* HEUBACH early 20th C. bisque piano baby; bisque elephant and greyhound €50 - 70

   2.* Edwardian pair green bisque flower baskets with figures €25 - 40

   3.* 2 19th C. China male and female nodders €35 - 50

   4.* JOE XUEREB limestone carving, 'abstract' signed, dated 2001 €25 - 40

   5.* 6, 19th C. Bisque china miniature figures Theatre characters (14cm - 11cm) €30 - 60

   6.* Blanc de chine statuette of the Flight into Egypt; statuette of St. Joseph; glass vase with brass 

mounts

€25 - 40

   7.* Edwardian blue china tray & bisque figure with flower holder; and 2 1970's piano babies €20 - 35

   8.* Mid 19th C. Staffordshire china pair zebras, 16cm (r ); and a bisque figure of a girl, 26cm; and 3 

other figures

€25 - 50

   9.* German china figure of a lady with basket, bisque figure of a musician and another figure,  

Limoges blue  trinket box, miniature teapot, Herend pin tray , 3 other pin trays and 3 china 

miniatures

€25 - 40

  10.* Early 20th C. Italian ceramic flower holder with boy and puch cart €35 - 50

  11.* Old oval china hand painted miniature in Florentine oval frame €25 - 50

  12.* Mid 19th C. Staffordshire china figure of Britannia ( r) €30 - 60

  13.* 19th C. Staffordshire flat back figure Bonnie Prince Charlie, 45cms €40 - 75

  14.* 19th C. Staffordshire flat back figure of a hunter with spaniel, 40cms €20 - 45

  15.* 19th C. Staffordshire flat back pair drummer figures (1d) €20 - 45

  16.* 19th C. Staffordshire figure group ' Flight to Egypt' and 2 others (d) €15 - 30

  17.* 19th C. French china vase with female figure holding stick, 30cms €55 - 80

  18.* 19th C. German porcelain figure of a seated girl with a basket of flowers (r) €130 - 180

  19.* Art Nouveau ceramic clock stand with female busts and floral decorations, 35 x 30cm €140 - 200

  20.* Later 19th C. Staffordshire china lion €20 - 40

  21.* Early 20th C. White marble carved bust of girl 30cms €55 - 75

  22.* 20th C. Pair porcelain and brass ornate table lamps with shades €55 - 75

  23.* Victorian white glass vase painted with flowers €30 - 50

  24.* Early 20th C. Metal, ceramic and glass comports with cherubs, 36cm €45 - 70

  25.* 19th C. Cranberry glass jug, witch ball, and pink glass footed bowl with waved rim and applied 

floral decoration

€25 - 40

  26.* 2, Green glass vases; glass box with hinged lid; 2 decanters, tumbler, and blue bottle €20 - 35

  27.* 19th C. Austrian pair glass vases with hand painted gilt and miniatures, 37cms €70 - 100

  28.* Late 19th C. German porcelain centre fruit stand with supporting male courtier, circular base €160 - 220

  29.* Early 20th C. CAPO DI MONTE china pair goblet vases decorated with mythology, square bases, 

22cm

€55 - 75

  30.* 2, Late 19th C. French china vases, 40cm & 20cm €50 - 90

  31.* 19th C. French china vase with painted landscapes and another vase with red and green 

painted decoration

€35 - 50

  32.* 19th C. French china urn shape vase, twin handle, gilt and hand painted scenes (c.) €55 - 80

  33.* Mid 19th C. French 3 china vases with gilt and painted landscape, seascape and hunting, square 

bases, swan handled, 25cm

€80 - 120

  34.* 19th C. French china vase with male figure  25cms €30 - 50

  35.* 19th C. 2 Pairs French china vases with gilt decorations 13cms & 15cms (2r) €35 - 50

  36.* Late 19th C. French china pair vases with blue & gilt, 15cm; and vase and a smaller pair, 11cm €30 - 60



  37.* 2 19th C. China twin handle urn vases, urn vase, and 2 other pierced pattern vases (5) €15 - 30

  38.* German stoneware jug; Satsuma small vase; Sunderland lustre pink jug; and a French vase (d) €35 - 50

  39.* 19th C. French china vase and artificial flowers (ganutell) €15 - 30

  40.* Late 19th C. English blue & white china willow pattern square vegetable tureens and covers €40 - 75

  41.* Late 19th C. English blue & white china willow pattern square vegetable tureens and covers €25 - 40

  42.* 19th C. Blue & white willow pattern china tureen with cover & oval dish, and a large oval 

tureen and lid

€60 - 90

  43.* Late 19th C. English blue & white china willow pattern 2 oval dishes, 35 & 29.5cm and water jug 

(3)

€35 - 55

  44.* Early 20th C. English china 6 plates and large tureen with brown transfer printed decoration €12 - 25

  45.* 4, Early 20th C. Decorative dish drainers €25 - 40

  46.* 4, SARREGIUMENES yellow china fruit plates and 3 dishes €30 - 45

  47.* SARREGUIMENES china round deep bowl and basket, with raised flowers, 1930's €55 - 75

  48.* 6, SARREGIUMENES blue china plates, 20cm €30 - 45

  49.* 4, Malta porcelain plates decorated with Grand Harbour views, 22cm €20 - 35

  50.* 20th C. Portugal ceramic cabbage bowl with cover and stand by Jose Cunha €20 - 35

  51.* 19th/20th C. small collection of decorative plates €15 - 30

  52.* MASONS Regency china plate, 2 scenic wall plates, Lord Nelson Pottery blue and white deep 

bowl and 3 creamware plates

€15 - 30

  53.* 2, Late 19th C. china water jugs with floral decorations and 2 others (4) €15 - 30

  54.* Late 19th C. WEDGWOOD & CO, Clementis pattern 6 sided tureen with under plate and lid €15 - 30

  55.* Early 20th C. china wash bowl and jug, yellow with blue patterned border €30 - 50

  56.* FALCON Ware china wash set and dressing table set with candlesticks, 11 piece €40 - 80

  57.* DEROVHE early 20th C. set of 5 pharmacy jars and lids with green bands and paper labels, 30cm €130 - 180

  58.* 2, China pharmacy jars with lids (d) €25 - 45

  59.* TIRSCHENREUTH Bavaria china dinner service, white with blue and gilt border XXXX piece €220 - 270

  60.* Mid 19th C. Water-colour of the  Carmelite Virgin and Child, set in an engraved and gilted glass 

panel inset into wood, 23 x 32cm

€160 - 200

  61.* Late 19th C. Silver embossed Holy Water stoup with porcelain oval miniature of St Joseph and 

the Child Jesus, 12.5 x 19cm, on velvet plaque

€130 - 160

  62.* 18th C. Carved wood gilted Holy Water stoup set with reverse oil painting of a Saint, 38 x24cm €160 - 200

  63.* 18th C. Carved wood silvered small frame (escutcheon) 30cm, with a print €50 - 70

  64.* Early 19th C. Oval theatres set with carved ivory figures: The Visitation and The Annunciation, 

with marble panel, silvered wire artificial flowers around, oval gilt frame, 28 x 34cm

€500 - 700

  65.* 19th C. Ivory triptych with Holy Family, Crucifix and Scourging at the Pillar €600 - 800

  66.* Mid 19th C. Reliquary set with 16 ovals, some embossed, one with a reverse watercolour, in a 

silver wire floral surround, in painted and gilt frame, 43 x 35cm

€350 - 500

  67.* Early 19th C. Monastery work reliquary with 12 relics of the Saints in an architectural church 

front of gilted rolled paper, on red damask, 20 x 36cm, in gilt frame

€250 - 350



  68.* 19th C. French plaster pair oval high relief plaques with polychrome decoration depicting 'The 

Mystic Marriage' and 'The Nativity' 15 x 23cm, in gilt cases

€150 - 250

  69.* 19th C. Oil painting 'Christ' 20x25cms, in white metal frame, and red velvet curtain €55 - 75

  70.* 19th C.  Wax Our Lady of Sorrows, in case, 20x24cms €470 - 550

  71.* 20th C. Wax bambino, 16cm €25 - 40

  72.* 19th C. Wax Bambino reclining on a cross, under glass cover €30 - 50

  73.* 19th C. Wax Bambino decorated with artificial flowers, under glass dome (d) €30 - 50

  74.* 18th C. Trapani carved alabaster statue of The Scourging of Christ, 44cm high, polychrome 

decorated and applied gilt, on baroque base and wood plinth, 6cm

€550 - 700

  75.* 18th C. Carved alabaster statuette of the Virgin and Child €110 - 150

  76.* Carved alabaster Madonna 30cms on black slate base €460 - 530

  77.* 19th C.  Marble statue of the Immaculate conception, 79cms €1,800 - 2000

  78.* Early 19th C. Carved wood statue of the Sorrowful Virgin Mary, with polychrome decoration 

and tooled gilt, on a rectangular base, 33 x 49cm

€550 - 700

  79.* Early 20th C. Lecce, polychrome decorated papier mache and terracotta statue of the 

Sorrowful Virgin, 66cms

€850 - 1200

  80.* Early 20th C. Lecce, polychrome decorated papier mache and terracotta statue of St. Joseph & 

Jesus, under glass dome

€550 - 750

  81.* 18th C. Carved wood sculpture of the Risen Christ €25 - 40

  82.* 19th C. Carved wood Crucifix Corps 82cms €900 - 1200

  83.* 19th C. Carved wood bust of Christ Crowned with Thorns, rectangular base, 26cm €55 - 75

  84.* Mid 19th C. Polychrome papier mache and terracotta figures of The Holy Family, 17cm, under 

glass dome, 26cm high, wood base

€160 - 200

  85.* Mid 19th C. Sicilian terracotta statuette of the Virgin Mary and Jesus, 34cm, polychrome 

decorated; under a glass dome 40cm, with wood base

€60 - 100

  86.* 19th C. China statuette of the Virgin Mary and Child, on a high scrolled base, 40cm (d); under a 

glass dome 54cm, with wood base

€80 - 140

  87.* Early 20th C. Polychrome decorated plaster statuette: Behold the Man, 40cm; under a glass 

dome 52cm, with wood base

€70 - 120

  88.* Early 20th C. Cane basket with wax artificial fruits, under oval glass dome 38cm, and wood base €60 - 100

  89.* 19th C. French pair china vases with artificial flowers under glass domes €220 - 300

  90.* Mid 19th C. Large bouquet of fine artificial flowers in a vase, under glass dome and wood base, 

65x40cms

€1,100 - 1500

  91.* Late 19th C. Polychrome decorated plaster Pascal lamb on papier mache oval dish, 50cm €35 - 50

  92.* Early 20th C. Holy Lands olivewood and mother of pearl engraved and veneered crucifix, 33cm 

and 19th C. Engraved brass box

€30 - 50

  93.* Late 19th C. Ebony cross on stepped plinth, 64cm, with silvered corpus €90 - 130

  94.* Late 19th C. Ebony cross 62cm, with silver metal corpus and mounts €90 - 130

  95.* Late 19th C. Ebony cross 49cm, with bronze corpus and mounts €35 - 55

  96.* Gesso statue of St. Paul, 38cms €30 - 60

  97.* Mid 19th C. Sicilian polychrome decorated terracotta flat back statuette of the Virgin and Child, 

30cm

€55 - 75

  98.* Early 20th C. Polychrome decorated plaster statuette of The Sacred Heart of Jesus, oval base, 

52cm

€25 - 40

  99.* Early 20th C. Polychrome decorated plaster statuette of The Sacred Heart of Jesus, 54cm €20 - 45

 100.* 3, 20th C. Polychrome decorated cast plaster statuette of Jesus, 32cm, Mary 21cm, , St Rita 

28cm, and 2 china statuette of St Joseph(5)

€25 - 40



 101.* Early 20th C. Silvered painted plaster statuettes of St Pater and St Paul, rectangular bases, 

69cm

€40 - 80

 102.* 20th C. Polychrome decorated plaster statues of St Joseph and Mary with Jesus, 107cm €110 - 150

 103.* Early 20th C. Plaster pair standing figures of Don Jose and Carmen, circular bases, 58cm (c. ) €30 - 60

 104.* Early 20th C. Polychrome decorated plaster figure of a boy playing marbles, 42 x 30cm €35 - 55

 105.* 19th C. Mahogany niche 58x4cms €260 - 320

 105.1.*   Mahogany small niche 57x30cms, early 20th century €30 - 60

 106.* Early 20th C. Painted miniature altar, 58cm €45 - 70

 107.* 2, Mid 19th C. painted altar sticks, 83cm €160 - 200

 108.* 6 Brass altar candlesticks, round base, 36cms €420 - 500

 109.* Missions collection box and 3 prayer books, 2 boxes and quantity of holy medals €30 - 50

 110.* Late 19th C. Malta plaster polychrome decorated Veronica's Veil, framed, 44 x 56cm €160 - 200

 111.* Early 20th C. Coloured print of the Sorrowful Virgin Mary with reverse painted glass, 40 x 54cm, 

in gilt frame

€60 - 100

 112.* Coloured print of the Saorrowful Virgin Mary with applied paper flowers, in oval stucco frame, 

1930, 54 x 65cm

€100 - 150

 113.* Early 20th C. Scilian reverse painting on glass 'Madonna and Child' 30 x 40cm, framed €150 - 200

 113.1.*   2, 19th C. Reverse oil paintings on glass 28x97cms, in gilt frames €100 - 200

 114.* GIO ANTONELLI 18th C. Print; and another, both in gilt frames €40 - 70

 115.* Sepia print ' Our Lady of Sorrows'  G. Cali, framed €35 - 50

 116.* Embroidery in gold and silver invoking Peace, Prosperity and Health, Arabic script, 64 x 46cm, 

framed

€160 - 200

 117.* Early 20th C. Japanese egg shell china tea set decorated with landscapes and flowers, 24 piece €25 - 40

 118.* PARAGON bone china Rockingham part tea set, cups, saucers, 3 tier cake stand etc, and 

another Paragon 2 tier cake stand

€20 - 40

 119.* 20 Assorted old china cups (d) €15 - 30

 120.* Satsuma china tea service, china coffee pot, sugar bowl, biscuit jar; glass bowl €15 - 30

 121.* 19th C. Cranberry glass paraffin lamp with prisms, and opaque glass shade €550 - 700

 122.* Early 20th C. Embossed pink glass paraffin lamp on brass fluted column, ceramic base and 

engraved opaque glass shade, 71cm

€140 - 200

 123.* 19th C. Paraffin lamp, clear glass well and marble base €15 - 30

 124.* Old white glass paraffin lamp €55 - 80

 125.* Late 19th C. Ornate cast brass paraffin lamp, 69cm €70 - 100

 126.* 19th C. Opaline glass paraffin lamp and wall hanging paraffin lamp €30 - 50

 127.* 3, Early 20th C. Glass paraffin lamp shades; and Art Nouveau paraffin reservoir €55 - 75

 128.* 7 Old glass light shades €35 - 55

 129.* Early 20th C. Opaque glass spherical shade with bright cut stars, 30cm €30 - 60

 130.* 9 Old glass light shades €30 - 50

 131.* Late 19th C. Alabaster vases 58cm, carved with vines and grapes, conical bases €100 - 180

 132.* Early 20th C. Alabaster pair candlesticks with fluted baluster columns, 36cm €55 - 75

 133.* Late 19th C. Alabaster baluster vase with raised flowers and acanthus foliage €50 - 80

 134.* Late 19th C. Naples alabaster centre piece with vine leaves, on entwined dolphins base, 28cm €45 - 60

 135.* Early 20th C. Turned marble comport and 3 vases (2&1) €10 - 30

 136.* Late 19th C. Carved limestone oval centrepiece on winged lions, 26cm €20 - 35

 137.* Pair old terracotta vases with applied foliage and figures (d) €25 - 40

 138.* Terracotta figure of St. Francis, and clay figure of a Maltese lady cooking €15 - 30



 139.* Terracotta figure group 'Figure & skeleton' and terracotta seated figure €15 - 30

 140.* 20th C. Malta plaster sculpture of a hand, 25cm €55 - 75

 141.* 19th C. Frosted and pink glass fairy light (d) €30 - 50

 142.* Granite sculpture 'Uffizi Wrestlers' on rectangular base, 25cms (d) €220 - 260

 143.* 3, 19th C. Copper lustre china jugs: clock dial, dancers, and another with raised hunting scene €25 - 40

 144.* 19th C. Copper & pink lustre china 4 cups and 6 saucers, (1d) €10 - 25

 145.* 2, 19th C. Copper lustre china jugs and tea pot  (2c) €35 - 50

 146.* 3, 19th C. Copper lustre china jugs, 2 raised pattern and one diamond pattern) €50 - 75

 147.* 2, 19th C. copper lustre china jugs and tea pot (d. ) €35 - 55

 148.* 4, Mid 19th C. Spanish opaline glass tea cans and 3 saucers, painted with flowers €30 - 60

 149.* 5, 19th C. Opaline glass cups and saucers €30 - 50

 150.* 2, Mid 19th C. Large glass tumblers with gilt decoration €30 - 45

 151.* 19th C. German glass tankard with gilt decoration and pewter lid €25 - 40

 152.* 3, Early 19th C. Opaline glass bird cruet bottles painted with flowers (d. ) €50 - 70

 153.* 2, 19th C. German glass bottles and 5 glasses with gilt decoration €35 - 50

 154.* 19th C. German glass bottle, 2 tumblers and 2 shot glasses with painted gilt €35 - 50

 155.* 19th C. German glass bottle, cup and 2 glasses €35 - 50

 156.* 2, Early 20th C. Glass altar cruets with painted gilt and IHS; 2 Old glass small ciborium one with 

gilt , another with silver decoration

€45 - 70

 157.* 19th C. Opaline glass decanter, and cup all with gilt and hand painted floral decorations €30 - 50

 158.* 19th C. Pair opaline glass vases with hand painted scenery €55 - 75

 159.* 19th C. Pair blue glass vases with gilt and enamel paint decoration (c.) €25 - 40

 160.* 19th C. Glass decanter with gilt decoration and a 4 sectional decanter vase €30 - 50

 161.* 2, Mid 19th C. German ruby and crystal beakers €20 - 35

 162.* 2, 19th C. Strasbourg china mustard pots (d.); Chinese porcelain plate and 3 saucers; 19th C. 

Opaline glass 2 tumblers and 2 saucers

€45 - 60

 163.* Late 19th C. Glass tumbler with painted flowers; opaline glass vase and Art Deco flower spill €20 - 35

 164.* Fine lead cut crystal fruit bowl and dish €25 - 45

 165.* Crystal oval centre / fruit bowl , engraved €45 - 75

 166.* 19th C. Ornate ormolu oval fruit basket with crystal bowl, 40cm €20 - 45

 167.* 3, Crystal square decanters with stoppers and  silver collars €50 - 75

 168.* 3, Crystal bell shape decanters with stoppers and Sterling silver collars €55 - 75

 169.* Cut crystal decanter with silver collar €55 - 75

 170.* 2, Crystal decanters with stoppers, one with silver neck €50 - 80

 171.* 2, Cut crystal decanters with silver collars €55 - 75

 172.* Crystal engraved liqueur decanter with tall silver neck, with stopper €45 - 65

 173.* 3, Crystal decanters with stoppers €35 - 50

 174.* 3, Crystal decanters with stoppers €25 - 40

 175.* 2, ewarly 20th C. Baccarat type faceted glass decanters, one with stopper and glass water jug €15 - 30

 176.* 4, Semi crystal engraved decanters, 2 with stoppers €20 - 35

 177.* Cut crystal, lidded bowl, water jug, candle holder, lidded jar, oval small tray etc €20 - 40

 178.* SPIEGELAU crystal stem glasses with gilt rim, 83 (6x12 & 1x11) €150 - 250

 179.* Crystal suite of table glass, 70 pieces €100 - 160

 180.* Silver plated coffee pot, on oval base, ebonised handle and finial €10 - 20

 181.* Cast brass and iron silvered centre piece on mirrored base €35 - 50

 182.* Early 20th C. Pair silver plated champagne buckets €35 - 55



 183.* 3, Crystal bottle alcohol and liquor tantalus, and another with 1 missing decanter €25 - 40

 184.* ELKINGTON pair silver plated 3-arm candelabra with wide glass shade sockets, ca 1925 €220 - 280

 185.* Silver plated 5 branch candelabrum on round mirror base €110 - 150

 186.* ELKINGTON silver plated 4 piece tea & coffee service, engraved €45 - 60

 187.* Silver plated 3 piece tea set €25 - 40

 188.* Silver plated canteen of cutlery €80 - 120

 189.* Silver plated canteen of cutlery for 6 persons, in mahogany box €50 - 70

 190.* Silver plated cutlery: forks, spoons, coffee spoons €12 - 20

 191.* 2, Pewter round dishes €25 - 40

 192.* Silver plate: Pair candle sticks, 2 trophies, 3 piece tea set, butter dish, etc €15 - 30

 193.* 2, Silver plated oval trays; bread dish, sauce boat €10 - 25

COLLECTION OF PURCHASES
Friday 3rd & Saturday 4th from 9 - 11.30 ONLY

Monday 6th, Tuesday 7th & Wednesday 8th 

from 8.30 - 12 and 1.30 - 4.30pm

Forthcoming Auctions

Early June: St Julians

The Entire Collection of Works of Art and Antiques

Estate of the Late Mr Gerald Miller

ONLINE AUCTION: Collectors Items

Early July 2024 - Mosta

Including Important Numismatica & Philately

Musical Instruments, Metalwork & Kitchenalia, Copper & Brass

September, 2024 - Qormi

Antiques, Works of Art, Maltese Victoriana

Garden ornamnets & Home Contents

October, 2024 -St Paul's Bay

Antiques & Works of Art



Friday 3rd May 2024 at 2.30pm
 201.* 2, Late 19th C. Coloured prints with water-colour 'Maltese Costumes' framed €80 - 120

 202.* FRANCESCO ZIMELLI 19th C. print 'Commandant' framed €90 - 120

 203.* Mid 19th C. Maltese mahogany frame with a Brockdorff print: Sarria, Floriana €110 - 140

 204.* MICHELE BELLANTI, 2 hand coloured litographs ' Porta Reale & Malta Harbour' ca 1800, in 

mahogany frames

€550 - 650

 205.* BROCKDORFF pair prints 'Quarantine Harbour & Floriana' ca 1800, in mahogany frames €380 - 420

 206.* 2, Late 19th C. Prints 'Castille and Ferry Landing', in Maltese frames €130 - 180

 207.* MICHELE BELLANTI 19th C. print 'Maltese countrymen' framed €150 - 200

 208.* MICHELE BELLANTI lithograph 'Spencer Monument' framed €160 - 220

 209.* JEAN HOUEL, early 19th C. 3-picture print, in Maltese frame €130 - 180

 210.* 18th C. Print 'Habit of a lady of the Island of Malta', ca 1745, in mahogany frame €80 - 120

 211.* C DE BROCKDORFF, 19th C. Lithograph 'Her Majesty the Queen Dowager Adelaide landing in 

Malta 1838' 45 x 32cm, framed

€130 - 180

 212.* C BROCKDORFF 19th C. Lithograph 'Her Majesty the Queen Dowager Adelaide Entering 

Harbour on HMS Hastings, 1838' 44 x 38cm, framed

€100 - 180

 213.* SCHRANZ BROTHERS 19th C. Lithograph 'Bombardment of St Jean D'Acre, South Side' 43 x 

33cm, framed

€50 - 90

 214.* GUDIN.., hand coloured print 'Debarquemant a l'Isle de Malte' 48 x 36cm, framed €90 - 120

 215.* LANKHOUT 19th C. hand coloured lithograph 'Grand Harbour' framed €320 - 380

 216.* BERTHAULT, 19th C.  plan of the Malta harbours in mahogany frame €70 - 120

 217.* 19th C. Coloured print 'Malta view' from France Militaire, in mahogany frame €75 - 100

 218.* Late 19th C. Prints: St John's Church and Theatre Royal, framed €20 - 45

 219.* 2, 19th C. Prints with colouring: Galera (di Malta), and Costumi Maltesi, framed €20 - 45

 220.* Early 20th C. Pair water-colours 'Boats in Venice' 32 x 19cm, framed €50 - 90

 221.* IOHANNES BAPTISTA HOMANN 18th C. map of Maltese Islands, coloured, framed €1,500 - 1700

 222.* FEDERICO DE WIT 18th C. Map of the Maltese Islands with North African Coast and Sicily' with 

water colour, 56 x 46cm, framed

€850 - 1000

 223.* CORONELLI map 'Isola dio Malta' ca. 1689, framed €3,000 - 3200

 224.* SEUTTER map with hand colouring 'Melite vulgo Malta' ca 1742, framed €2,000 - 2200

 225.* 18th C. Plan of Valletta and the Harbours, in mahogany frame €320 - 400

 226.* ISAAC TIRION 18th C. Map of the Maltese Islands, 1761, in mahogany frame €250 - 350

 227.* 18th C. Plan of Valletta and the surrounding Harbours 'Plan Geometral de la Ville et du Port de 

Malte' 39x31cms,  framed

€200 - 300

 228.* SEBASTIANO ITTAR plan of the Malta Harbours (Valletta not built) €170 - 220

 229.* NICHOLAUS VISCHER print with hand colouring 'Journey of St Paul' framed €130 - 180

 230.* 16th C. Map: Tavola Nuova di Sardigna e di Sicilia, with Malta, framed €200 - 300

 231.* MARIANA NIKOLOVA icon 'Christ Pantocrator' 30 x 38cm €100 - 180

 232.* MARIANA NIKOLOVA icon 'The Virgin Epikepsis' 23 x 30cm €80 - 140

 233.* 19th C. Oil painting on slate 'San Gaetano' 16.5 x 23cm, framed €150 - 250

 234.* 19th C. Oil painting 'St Andrew' 24 x 33cm, framed €100 - 180

 235.* Late 18th C. Maltese school oil painting on canvas 'The Crucifixion with Mary, Saints John and 

the Magdalene' 24 x 30cm, in gilt frame

€100 - 180

 236.* 19th C. Oil painting on canvas 'St Anthony of Padua' 22 x 30cm, framed €100 - 180

 237.* 19th C. Oil painting on wood panel 'The Sorrowful Virgin' 22 x 29cm, framed €70 - 120

 238.* Early 19th C. Oil painting on canvas 'Madonna and Child with onlooking angels' 24 x 32cm, 

framed

€80 - 140

 239.* 4, Late 19th C. Set of 4 oil paintings on canvas 'The Evangelists Matthew, Mark, Luke and John' 

34 x 26cm, framed

€200 - 300



 240.* 18th C. Maltese school oil painting on canvas 'Madonna and Child' 28 x 34cm, in original gilt 

frame

€150 - 250

 241.* FRANCESCO GUARDI (after) Early 19th C. Reverse oil painting on glass 'St Francis Ferrer' 34 x 

41cm, in gilt frame

€250 - 350

 242.* 19th C. Oil painting on canvas 'Allegory of Beauty' 43 x 39cm, (d. ), in gilt frame €50 - 90

 243.* Mid 19th C. Collage of paper, wool and silk: Les Bons bergere, 43 x 30cm, framed €50 - 90

 244.* EDWARD MICALLEF water-colour 'St Angelo' signed, 1978, 31 x 23cm €40 - 70

 245.* EDWARD MICALLEF water-colour 'Climbing Men II' signed, 1978, 25 x 36cm €50 - 90

 246.* SALVINO CALLEJA oil painting on board 'Dwellings' signed, 1912, 30 x 46cm, framed €100 - 180

 247.* SALVINO CALLEJA oil painting on board 'Stairs' signed, 1928, 25 x 41cm, framed €80 - 140

 248.* DEBONO C., Oil painting 'Chapel' signed, 1908, 50 x 38cm, framed €35 - 55

 249.* MARGRAF JEFFREY, fused glass, porcelain, glazed ceramics encased in wood: Lazarus 2004, 

inscribed, 31 x 89cm

€150 - 250

 250.* HAUBENREICHF., oil paining 'Pope John XXIII'30.5 x 76.5cm, signed €75 - 100

 251.* FRANK BORG pair oil paintings on board 'Still life of flowers' 20x25cms, signed, gilt frame €260 - 320

 252.* 18th C. Pair oil paintings 'Landscapes' 52 x 41cm, in gilt frames €200 - 400

 253.* Late 19th C. Oil painting on panel 'Winter woodcock' 60x46cms, framed €110 - 180

 254.* 19th C. Oil painting 'The Flight into Egypt' 57 x 72cm, in gilt frame €50 - 90

 255.* Naples oil painting 'Sibilla Persica' 44x58cms, ca. 1920s, framed €90 - 120

 256.* 19th C. Oil painting on canvas 'The Broken Cart Wheel' 25 x 32cm, in gilt frame €150 - 250

 257.* Early 20th C. Oil painting on canvas 'Still life of fruit' 24x19cms, framed €80 - 140

 258.* 19th C. Maltese school oil painting over older canvas 'Vase of Stylised Flowers' 36 x 47cm, in 

original gilt frame

€50 - 90

 259.* 19th C. Maltese school oil painting on wood panel 'Vase of Stylised Flowers' 35 x 41cm, framed €30 - 60

 260.* W. D. PENNY 19th C. Oil painting 'Sail ships and boat in rough sea' 50x30cms, signed, dated '90, 

gilt frame

€50 - 80

 261.* McCELLAN POTTER Louis, colour aquatint and etching on paper 'Three Women at the Market in 

Tunis' signed in pencil, 43 x 21cm, framed

€400 - 450

 262.* KOSTEROV IVAN 1951 -1990, oil painting 'Girl in a Blue Handkerchief' 35 x 48cm, signed on 

reverse, framed

€150 - 240

 263.* H. LINCOTT 19th C. Oil painting ' Landsape with lake' 39x47cms, signed, gilt frame €40 - 60

 264.* 20th C. Etching of a Sicilian Fish Seller holding scales, 24 x 30cm, in oak frame €80 - 120

 265.* 6 Late 19th C. Gilt frames (int dim) 69 x 86cm, with original glass, and large format coloured 

prints

€400 - 600

 266.* 3, 19th C. Gilt frames (int dim 46 x 62cm) with large format prints: Marseille, Coblenz, 

Rochefort

€100 - 150

 267.* A.E. BOYER Oil painting on canvas 'Cottage in a Wooded Landscape' signed, 1898, 50 x 62cm, in 

ornate frame

€320 - 380

 268.* 19th C. Lithograph 'St. Lucy Virgin and Martyr' 25x32cms, framed €45 - 65

 269.* LOMBARDI ITALO (1917-1985), oil painting 'Two Figures by a Shore' signed, 1973, 39 x 48cm, 

framed

€100 - 150

 270.* BRIAND Jules, (Active 1870-72) charcoal drawing of a female, 35 x 42cm, framed €250 - 300

 271.* CELINE SCHEMBRI oil painting: A Clown, 24 x 34cm, signed, 1975, framed €20 - 45

 272.* 2, Late 19th C. Oil paintings 'Portraits' 20 x 25cm, framed €50 - 90

 273.* E ROSSI oil painting on canvas 'Napolitano with a Pipe' 24 x 30cm, signed, framed €40 - 70

 274.* G. TRVOR, Pair water-colours 'English landscapes' 29x44cms, signed, framed €90 - 120

 275.* P CATOUPOLOS water-colour 'Boats at Sunset' 26 x 41cm, framed €30 - 60

 276.* Late 19th C. Lithograph 'Vincenzo Bugeja' 10 x 14cm, in gilt frame €12 - 25



 277.* Rembrandt etching 'Male Portrait' 1795, oak frame €30 - 50

 278.* 3, Late 19th C. Maltese frames with Historical portrait prints €130 - 180

 279.* Late 19th C. Maltese mahogany frame with a print €160 - 220

 280.* 19th C. Maltese pair mahogany frames, (Int dim) 37 x 28cm; and another 26 x 34cm €60 - 100

 281.* 3, 19th C. Framed prints and E. Caruana Dingli  colured print 'Bird Market - St. John Square, 

Valletta, framed'

€10 - 25

 282.* 2, Equestrian coloured prints and 3 city prints, framed €10 - 20

 283.* 5, 19th C. Framed prints €10 - 20

 284.* Modern icon and 2 coloured exhibition prints, framed €30 - 50

 285.* 19th C. Gilded bronze mantle clock with enamel dial and figure of a boy hunter, 37cm, under 

glass dome, 41cm

€260 - 320

 286.* 19th C. French Empire portico clock with marquetry and string inlay, brass framed enamel dial, 

52cm

€160 - 200

 287.* Mid 19th C. Mantle clock with carved wood and gilded figure of a muse €90 - 130

 288.* 19th C. Austrian portico mantle clock, inlaid €90 - 130

 289.* Mid 19th C. Vienna architectural clock with marble columns, carve3ed wood gilted decorations, 

inset artificial bouquets, enamel dial, brass mounts, 56cm

€100 - 180

 290.* Late 19th C. American steeple clock, painted window, rosewood case €110 - 150

 291.* Late 19th C. Spelter mantle clock with surmount figure of a rider, horse and dog (d. ) 47cm €55 - 75

 292.* American mantle clock in mahogany case, decorated round window, with alarm, 40cm €45 - 70

 293.* Late 19th C. Mantle clock with applied decorations, 35cm €45 - 70

 294.* Mid 19th C. Spelter clock stand with 2 muses and oval base, 40 x 47cm` €45 - 70

 295.* 19th C.  Vienna wall clock set with Venitan coloured glass and engraved mirros, enamel dial €250 - 450

 296.* 19th C. Vienna clock, mahogany case with enamel and brass dial, Roman numerals €110 - 160

 297.*  19th C Vienna wall clock, walnut case, enamel dial with Roman numerals €100 - 150

 298.* Gilt cased frame wall clock with enamel dial, 1st Half 19th C., 42 x 49cm (Possibly Austrian) €160 - 200

 299.* French late 19th C. Round dial ebonised wall clock (W FARRUGIA MALTA), 46cm €70 - 100

 300.* Early 20th C. Wall oak case clock, Ca. 1920 €45 - 70

 301.* German oak long case clock, brass dial, ca 1930 €110 - 150

 302.* 2, Georgian style wall hanging mirrors ca 1900 €220 - 300

 303.* 19th C. Carved wood gilted pair lustre mirrors 78cms, ornate with scrolls and foliage €550 - 750

 304.* 19th C. Carved wood gilted pair lustre mirrors 78cms, ornate with scrolls and foliage €550 - 750

 305.* Mid 19th C. Carved wood gilted pair salon mirrors with scallop and scrolls, 74 x 43cm €300 - 500

 306.* 19th C. carved wood gilted framed mirror, 80cm €50 - 90

 307.* Mid 18th C. Northern Italian carved wood gilted large mirror with motifs of foligae, scrolls and 

architecture, with original glass, ca 1760, 120 x 175cm


€5,000 - 6500

 308.* 19th C. French over mantle Gilted mirror €650 - 800

 309.* 19th C. French carved wood gilted over mantle mirror €700 - 900

 310.* Early 19th C. Italian (Florentine) carved wood gilted lustre mirror, Rococco style,  75x53cms 
 €360 - 420

 311.* Mid 19th C. Gilt frame with a mirror, 92 x 74cm, and applied carved scoll finial €300 - 400

 312.* Early 20th C. oval over mantle mirror decorated with mask and foliage, two-colour gilding €220 - 300



 313.* Early 19th C. Regency carved wood gilted convex mirror with an eagle, mask and beading, with 

spiral candlesticks, 115cm

€500 - 700

 314.* 19th C. Gilted carved wood pair pelmets with masks and scrolls, 190cms €320 - 380

314.1* 19th C. Re-gilted carved wood pelmet, 146cm €250 - 300

 315.* Late 19th C. gilted corner shelf with double scroll support €50 - 80

 316.* Late 19th C. Carved wood gilted salon mirror ornate with scrolls and foliage, 52 x 82cm €150 - 250

 317.* 19th C. Rose wood tea caddy €90 - 140

 318.* 19th C. Mahogany writing slope with brass mounts and handles €30 - 50

 319.* Early 20th C. Mahogany portable portable desk with brass mounts €60 - 90

 320.* 19th C. Walnut stationery box, 2 door €35 - 60

 321.* Oak case Tantalus with 3 glass decanters and tobacco compartments, brass mounts, ca 1930 €110 - 150

 321.1.*   Edwardian oak 3-decanter tantalus, ca. 1920s, with brass mounts €65 - 80

 322.* Moroccan wall shelf inlaid with silver wire and mother of pearl €25 - 45

 323.* 19th C. Mahogany vanity box with brass handle and mounts €160 - 200

 324.* Late 19th C. Cast iron urn planter, 29 x 31cm, and a wood base €55 - 75

 325.* 19th C. Ebonised small serpentine tilt-top table on turned column, circular base, hand painted 

floral top

€50 - 80

 326.* 19th C. English mahogany pole screen with painted garlands, silk embroidered shield panel €100 - 180

 327.* French walnut side table with turned and fluted legs, brass gallery and marble top €50 - 80

 328.* Balinese mahogany extended X-frame stool with leather seat €60 - 90

 329.* Florentine X- frame gilded stool €50 - 80

 330.* Early 20th C. cast iron 3-tier pot stand, gilt painted €35 - 50

 331.* 2, Maltese mahogany occasional tables on tripod bases, ca 1910 €45 - 80

 332.* Early 19th C. Maltese mahogany occasional table on tripod base €25 - 50

 333.* Mid 19th C. English mahogany D-end fold-over card table, standing on 4 turned column, raised 

platform and splay legs


€200 - 250

 334.* 19th C. Carved oak Monks bench €110 - 150

 335.* 19th C. Mahogany inlaid side table, with central pedestal and splay legs €160 - 200

 336.* Early 19th C. rosewood jardiniere with spiral fluted columns and understretcher, original 

casters and zinc liner

€160 - 200

 337.* Maltese mahogany corner with 19th C. Maltese mahogany frame door €70 - 100

 338.* Late 18th C. oak mule chest with original brass escutcheons, 143cm €150 - 200

 339.* Mid 19th C. oak Welsh dresser, 158cm €70 - 150

 340.* Early 20th C. French style walnut sitting suite: Settee, 2 armchair, upholstered seat cane back,  

and coffee table with oval glass top (Alexandria)

€320 - 380

 341.* George III rosewood slope front bureau with string inlay €550 - 750

 342.* Mid 19th C. Mahogany commode €130 - 200

 343.* George IV walnut square commode with under stretcher €80 - 120

 344.* Mid 19th C. Florentine 'Renaissance' carved oak bench, with grotesques and strapwork, 94cm €320 - 380

 345.* 19th C. English mahogany demi-lune tea / card table €90 - 140

 346.* Edwardian mahogany 2-sectional campaign chest with brass handles €300 - 450

 347.* 19th C. Mahogany card table supported on 4 curved legs, with platform and splay legs €220 - 280

 348.* 19th C. Ebonised cabinet with centre door and side mirrors €220 - 280

 349.* Mahogany specimen table with lower display cabinet €160 - 220

 350.* Early 20th C. Mahogany collector's showcase, 2-door, side opening €80 - 150



 351.* Late 19th. Asian (Colonial) carved wood devenport with red leather, side door with drawers 

and bird carvings

€260 - 320

 352.* Late 19th C. Indian (Colonial) carved mahogany round table, 50cm, on tripod dragon  legs €110 - 150

 353.* Late 19th C. Indian (Colonial) carved mahogany octagonal table, 60cm, with entwined birds and 

exotioc animals

€150 - 200

 354.* 19th C. Maltese settee with lateral carved lions masks, upholstered €120 - 200

 355.* 2, 19th C. Maltese armchairs with lateral carved lions masks, upholstered €320 - 400

 355.1.*   19th C. Mahogany spoon back armchair, leather upholstery, brass castors €110 - 150

 356.* 19th C. Maltese mahogany oval salon table, on turned central column and 4 scroll legs €160 - 200

 357.* Mid 19th C. mahogany pair hall chairs with scroll shield backs €110 - 150

 358.* 19th C. Mahogany hall chair, turned legs €45 - 60

 359.* Mid 19th C. Mahogany 3 sectional oval dining table 108x280cms €400 - 600

 360.* 19th C. Walnut geometrical inlaid side table on turned legs and under stretcher €100 - 150

 361.* 19th C. Walnut inlaid oval table on turned legs under stretcher €160 - 220

 362.* 19th C. Mahogany pembroke table on octagonal column €80 - 150

 363.* Edwardian demi lune inlaid card table, on tapered tall legs €260 - 320

 364.* Late 19th C. Maltese mahogany bow front chest of drawers €120 - 180

 365.* 19th C. Mahogany chiffonier 2-door & 1 drawer, with side columns €110 - 150

 366.* 19th  C. Maltese mahogany chest of 5 drawers with lateral mask carvings  marble top €60 - 120

 367.* 19th  C. Maltese Mahogany 3 tier whatnot, raised back, marble top €60 - 90

 368.* Edwardian (American) oak roll top desk, 127cm €320 - 380

 369.* Early 19th C. Painted and part gilted specimen table, 61 x 68cm €220 - 280

 370.* Chinese lacquered 2 door cabinet on stand, ca 1900
 €70 - 130

 371.* 19th C. Maltese mahogany sideboard, recessed centre cupboard, raised cutlery drawers, 

carved acanthus leaves, on bun feet

€110 - 150

 372.* Art Nouveau inlaid mahogany display cabionet with upper leaded and stained glass doors, on 2 

door base, cabriole legs

€200 - 300

 373.* Late 19th C. Sorrento inlaid walnut side table with inlaid top, ca 1890 €150 - 250

 374.* Maltese old mahogany card table, on tapered square column and platform base, ca 1940 €55 - 80

 375.* Asian lacquer and carved small chest with figures and landscapes €40 - 70

 376.* Victorian cccasional circular table on x-turned, gilted and ebonised legs, 48cm €45 - 70

 377.* 4, Victorian mahogany dining chairs, ca 1890, turned legs and upholstered seats €80 - 120

 378.* 6 19th C. Maltese mahogany dining chairs, rose carvings, red upholstered seats turn legs €130 - 180

 379.* Mahogany hat and coat stand with brass hooks, ca 1920 €25 - 40

 380.* 20th C. Walnut octagonal table on turned column €100 - 160

 381.* 18th C. German walnut cupboard, with raised carved back, barley twist lateral supports €150 - 200

 382.* Edwardian wood framed over mantle large mirror with carvings 150x165cms €100 - 180

 383.* Japanese lacquer 4-fold screen with painted and engraved with a garden scene, foliage and 

birds

€100 - 200

 384.* Meiji period, Japanese 2-panel screen with carvings, set with ivory and mother of pearl 

depicting birds and blossoms

€50 - 100

 385.* 19th C. Carved oak settee and 2 armchairs €200 - 300

 386.* 2, Edwardian carved wood armchairs with upholstered seats, painted white €20 - 45



 387.* LAURA ASHLEY 2 newly upholstered grey settees, and 2 armchairs to match €300 - 450

 388.* Upholstered square stool with mahogany turned legs, loose cover €25 - 40

 389.* Benin / Ethiopia African Jema 2 chairs and table, solid carved, with animals €250 - 300

 390.* Northern Liberia, Ivory Coast, tribal Dan Gunye Ge, carved wood face, decorated with skins, 

cloth and foliage, applied sewn shells, 36cm

€300 - 400

 391.* Liberian tribal head mask with eye sockets and painted eyebrows, 76cm €200 - 300

 392.* African (possibly MALIAN) tribal sculpture: Motherhood, decorated with metal discs and white 

paint, 80cm

€320 - 380

 393.* Gabon, Republic of Congo, Kota reliquary, some rope binding, 90cm €300 - 400

 394.* Papua New Guinea carved double sided brum, carved with decorative patterns, 75cm €100 - 150

 395.* 20th C. Carved ebony elephant, 45cm; and a spherical box €45 - 70

 396.* Leather and reed weave owl, 82cm €65 - 90

 397.* African tribal springbock skin quiver with cover and arrows, 58cm €90 - 130

 398.* Indian Sarangi (guitar) €90 - 120

 399.* African tribal carving with elephant head, 75cm` €150 - 200

 399.1.*   Chinese painted pottery cocoon jar, Han dynasty decorated with linear and circular patterns, 30 

x 25cm

€200 - 350

 399.2.*   African tribal terracotta cooking vessel with patterning and masks, 20cm €150 - 200

 399.3.*   NEPAL (?) ceremonial mask with moustace hair , 28cm €40 - 60

 399.4.*   Chinese Buddhist temple brick, clay, with inset figure, 15 x 31cm €150 - 200

 399.5.*   18th C. Carved wood printing plate 16.5 x 24cm €50 - 80

 399.6.*   Sumatran / New Guinea (?) totem pole carved with primitive heads, 106cm, with animal hair €150 - 200

 399.7.*   African tribal stick carving with head, 56cm €30 - 50

 399.8.*   Late 19th C. Turkish scimitar with leather scabbard, engraved blade 84cm €160 - 200

COLLECTION OF PURCHASES

Friday 3rd & Saturday 4th from 9 - 11.30 ONLY

Monday 6th, Tuesday 7th & Wednesday 8th 

from 8.30 - 12 and 1.30 - 4.30pm

Forthcoming Auctions

Early June: St Julians

The Entire Collection of Works of Art and Antiques

Estate of the Late Gerald Miller

ONLINE AUCTION: Collectors Items

Early July 2024 - Mosta

Including Important Numismatica & Philately

Musical Instruments, Metalwork & Kitchenalia, Copper & Brass



Saturday 4th May 2024 at 2.30pm
 401.* 2, 18th C. French fajence plates, decorated with hand painted flowers in the manner of Veuve 

Perrain, 26cm

€40 - 80

 402.* 18th C. French fajence (Moustier) plates decorated with pomegranate, flowers and bees, 

25.5cm

€100 - 180

 403.* 18th C. French fajence (Lyon) set of 3 plates with painted medallion and borders, 24cm €60 - 100

 404.* 18th C. Doccia 3 Oval dishes painted with flowers €50 - 90

 405.* 18th C. Italian majolica oval dish decorated with lilac flowers, 33cm €70 - 100

 406.* Early 19th C. CERRETO majolica round dish with green border, 27cm and another 31cm €110 - 150

 407.* 2, 19th C. Majolica oval dishes €40 - 80

 408.* 18th C. 2 Dutch Delft plates painted in the Japanese manner, 23cm; and 2 other with flower 

basket, 23cm

€100 - 180

 409.* Mid 19th C. Italian majolica (Pesaro) set of 5 plates painted with flowers, bearing a coat of arms 

(1864), 25cm

€100 - 180

 410.* 18th C. Marseille faience sauce bowl €10 - 25

 411.* Mid 19th C. Sicilian Caltagirone majolica oil lamp, 24cm €30 - 60

 412.* 19th C. Naples majolica oval dish with St. Martin, 36cms €160 - 220

 413.* 18th C. (Deruta) majolica round dish, painted with a soldier, peacock & cartouche border 36cm 

(c. )

€220 - 280

 414.* 18th C. Italian majolica round dish with painted hare hunting scene 41ms €550 - 700

 415.* 19th C. Cantagalli Urbino majolica large dish decorated with numerous cherubs, saints and 

figures, 46cms (r.)

€220 - 280

 416.* Mid 19th C. Pair majolica chargers, 62cms, blue scrolled foliate border, the central medallion 

with bachanal

€1,400 - 1800

 417.* Majolica round charger 72cms, blue border signed, Pasquale Cappelli Napoli, the central 

medallion with a mythological scene

€1,400 - 1700

 418.* Early 18th C. Sicilian majolica cylindrical vessel with crown finial, painted decoration, 29cm €220 - 280

 419.* 18th C. Spanish Hispano Moresque twin handle vase 34cms €220 - 280

 420.* 19th C. Spanish hispano Moresque 2-handled vase €220 - 280

 421.* 18th C. Spanish Hispano Moresque basin with a bird motif amongst stylized foliage, 39cms €260 - 320

 422.* 18th C. Spanish Hispano Moresque basin with a leaf motif amongst stylized foliage,  35cms €260 - 320

 423.* Late 19th C. Castelli majolica pair vases with scrolled handles, painted with putti, landscapes 

and shepherds, 60cm

€220 - 260

 424.* Late 19th C. Castelli majolica tall pitcher with snake handle, painted with King David, 67cm (r. ) €45 - 60

 425.* Late 19th C. Castelli majolica tall pitcher with snake scrolled handle, painted with Neptune, 

54cm (r. )

€45 - 60

 426.* 4, Gouache paintings: Malta Views, (19x12cms & 8cms) signed in monogram, framed
 €50 - 70

 427.* JOSEPH GALEA gouache painting 'Marsamxetto Harbour' 25 x 10.5cm, signed, framed €50 - 90

 428.* ROBERT CARUANA DINGLI (1882-1940) etching 'Landscape with lake and cliff edge building', 

14x18cms, signed, ebonised frame

€250 - 320



 429.* ROBERT CARUANA DINGLI (1882-1940) etching 'Landscape with trees, 14x17cms, signed, 

ebonised frame

€250 - 320

 430.* ROBERT CARUANA DINGLI (1882-1940) etching ' Help!' 18x12cms, Mahogany frame
 €90 - 130

 431.* ROBERT CARUANA DINGLI (1882-1940) water colour 'Old mansion and extensive grounds' 

25x15cms, signed, dated 1913 on verso,  gilt frame

€1,200 - 1500

 432.* ROBERT CARUANA DINGLI (1882-1940) oil painting on canvas 'Christ with the Children' signed, 

1923, 36 x 52cm, framed

€2,100 - 2400

 433.* 3, Late 19th C. Gouache paintings 'Studies for Saints' 26 x 30cm, framed €300 - 500

 434.* GIANNI VELLA charcoal drawing 'Puttino' 24x28cms, with inscription on reverse, signed, gilt 

frame

€260 - 320

 435.* PORTELLI FRANK etching, 'Wickedness' L/e 15/60, signed 1983, 50 x 45cm, framed €250 - 350

 436.* Oil painting on paper after Schranz 'Malta Harbour Coast' 26 x 20cm, framed €100 - 180

 437.* GIUSEPPE PRECA drawing 'Piazza St. Andrea - Casal Lija' 24x21cms, signed, dated 1830, 

mahogany frame

€460 - 520

 438.* British School water-colour 'Grand Harbour' 1855, 25x19cms, with seal stamp, framed €1,600 - 1800

 439.* GIORGIO PULLICINO (attributed) oil painting 'Grand Harbour with St Angelo and Senglea from 

the Ferry Landing' 31 x 16cm, framed

€2,100 - 2400

 440.* VELLA  ... Gouache painting on paper 'San Giorgio Glorioso, arrivo in Malta da Rodi 1530' 39 x 

29cm, framed

€200 - 300

 441.* FILIPPO VASSALLO (attributed) Late 19th C. Gouache painting 'Barh Maltais Sant Thomas (in 

Venice), 56 x 33cm, framed

€150 - 250

 442.* Mid 20th C. Oil painting of an Officer, signed, Rome, 29 x 40cm, framed €250 - 300

 443.* 18th C. Maltese chestnut pair corner tables with scroll supports, figured black marble tops €320 - 380

 444.* 19th C. Maltese olivewood drum table, carved tulip column, triangular platform and 3 bun feet €1,600 - 2000

 445.* French style kingwood pair 3 drawer commodes standing on high curved legs, inlaid veneers 

and applied ormolu mounts, Alexandria

€220 - 270

 446.* Early 19th C. Pair carved wood gilted corners tables, double scroll legs with white marble top €750 - 1000

 447.* Mid 19th C. Maltese mahogany sofa  table with central column and splay legs €110 - 150

 448.* Late 18th C. carved wood gilted pair Louis XVI armchairs with upholstery €130 - 180

 449.* French marquetry inlaid walnut serpentine front vetrine, on short cabriole legs, ormolu mounts €550 - 700

 450.* 19th C. Carved wood gilted centre table, decorated with scallop, scrolls and flowers, crossed 

understretcher, with pink marble top

€550 - 700

 451.* 19th C. Gilt metal mantle clock, porcelain dome and dial, Roman numerals, wooden base €425 - 500

 452.* Late 18th C. Austrian bracket clock in the Louis XV style, with enamel dial amd ormulu mounts, 

and console

€650 - 850

 453.* Winterhalder & Hofmeier ebonised bracket clock with ormolu mounts, with brass and steel 

dial, Roman numerals, ca 1880

€2,600 - 2800

 454.* Terracotta bust of Grand Master Perellos (d) 32cms, under glass cover €45 - 60

 455.* Early 19th C. wax theatre with Grnad Master Wignacourt and pages, in original display case €500 - 600

 456.* Early 19th C. English mahogany dining table, turned legs, 3 leaves, 126x165 / 320cms €1,100 - 1400

 457.* 8 19th C. Mahogany dining chairs, bar back , turned legs, and 2 matching carvers €425 - 500

 458.* Silver 800 Urn shape vase, fluted and engraved body, 17cms x 240grms €110 - 150



 459.* English silver muffin dish, by Harrison Brothers & Howson, Sheffield, 1897, twin ebonised 

handle and finial 865grms

€400 - 600

 460.* Sterling silver pair embossed candle sticks 26cms, weighted €400 - 600

 461.* Silver pair urn shape vases on tall lions paw feet, embossed body with masks 28cms x 750grms €360 - 420

 462.* Maltese silver pear shape coffee pot, ca 1970, fluted body standing on 3 hoot feet, bud finial, 

ebonised handle, 27cms x 750grms

€900 - 1200

 462.1.*   19th C. Maltese silver sugar bowl and cover, twin handle, embossed, with rose finial by Roberto 

Canataci Falzon, 18cms x 330grms

€1,900 - 2200

 463.* Maltese silver pear shape coffee pot, standing on 3  feet, embossed body, ebonised handle, 

rose finial, 26cms x 635grms

€1,300 - 1500

 464.* Maltese silver pear shape coffee pot, standing on 3 hoof feet, ebonised handle, rose finial, 

22cms x 495grms

€650 - 750

 465.* Maltese silver sugar bowl, fluted body standing on 3 hoot feet, bud finial, 116cms, 290grms €250 - 350

 466.* Maltese silver oval sugar bowl with cover, fluted body, bud finial, 235grms €320 - 380

 467.* Maltese silver sugar bowl with lid, fluted, standing on 3 hoof feet, rose finial, 240grms €260 - 320

 468.* Victorian silver 2-handle baluster shape vase, engraved, Birmingham 1898,  35cms x 1190grms €650 - 800

 469.* Silver twin handle vase with embossed floral and bird pattern, 32cms x 755grms €160 - 200

 470.* Maltese silver library oil lamp, 4 burner, with 3 tools, 65cms x 1260grms €1,100 - 1400

 471.* 18th C. English silver tea urn by Thomas Whipham II & Charles Wright, London 1765, twin 

handle, embossed spiral pattern, on 4 claw and ball feet 54cms x 2630grms

€2,100 - 2400

 472.* Victorian silver lidded tankard by Charles Boyton & Son, London, 1895, embossed body, mask 

spout, rampant lion behind shield finial, 29cms x 950grms

€650 - 800

 473.* Victorian silver pitcher body and snake handle, London 1870, 27cms x 500grms €425 - 500

 474.* Early 20th C. Silver large oval 2 handled tray with engraved coat of arms, 65cms x 3050grms €2,000 - 2500

 475.* English silver round tray by Charles Hawksworth & John Eyre-,London Ca. 1867, standing on 3 

claw and ball feet, engraved patterning, 35cms x 1180grms

€360 - 420

 476.* Late 19th C. Silver round tray, 30cms, 800grms €950 - 1100

 477.* Italian Baroque oil painting 'A Bearded Male', 37x50cms,  unframed €850 - 1000

 478.* After Caravaggio, 17th C. oil painting on canvas 'Portrait of a Boy, 46x62cms, unframed €850 - 1000

 479.* 19th C. Oil painting: Portrait of George Grognet de Vasse, 40 x 50cm, framed €450 - 550

 480.* GIUSEPPE GRECH 1755 -1787, sepia bozetto on canvas 'The Communion of Apostles' with 

inscription on reverse, 28 x 55cm, framed


€5,000 - 6000

 481.* EDWARD CARUANA DINGLI oil painitng 'Portrait of Agostino Cassar Torreggiani' 52x68cms, in 

gilt frame

€2,100 - 2400

 482.* 18th C. Maltese school oil painting 'Portrait of a Noble Lady' holding a document' 64x80cms, 

gilt frame

€1,100 - 1500

 483.* 17th C. Oil painting 'Crucifixion' 150x240cms, in original carved wood gilt frame €1,100 - 1500

 484.* 18th C. Oil painting 'Portrait of a noble man' 101x124 cms, gilt frame €550 - 750

 485.* 18th C. Oil painting 'Portrait of a noble man' 101x124cms, gilt frame €550 - 750

 486.* 18th C. Oil painting 'Portrait of a noble man'  103x126 cms, gilt frame €650 - 900

 487.* STEFANO ERARDI (close circle of) oil painting on canvas 'Madonna and Child' 80x112cms, in 

carved wood original gilt frame

€7,200 - 8500

 488.* 18th C. Oil painting 'Portrait of Man with Staff, 110x135cms, modern frame (heavily over 

painted)

€1,300 - 1600



 489.* 18th C. Set of 4 oil paintings on canvas 'The Nativity', 'The Presentation', 'The Epiphany', 'Christ 

with the Elders' 46 x 52cm, in gilt frames

€800 - 1200

 490.* Early 18th C. Italian school anonymous oil painting on canvas 'Carita Romana' 68x83cms, in gilt 

frame

€325 - 450

 491.* 18th C. Italian school oil painting on canvas (after Nicolas Poussain)  'The Nativity' 73x100 cms, 

unframed

€650 - 800

 492.* 18th C. Maltese school oil painting on canvas 'The Scourging at The Pillar' 94 x 113cm €1,600 - 1800

 493.* 18th C. Italian school oil painting 'St Thomas Aquinas' 82 x 105cm, in gilt frame €300 - 500

 494.* 18th C. Maltese school anonymous oil painting on canvas 'Portrait of a Male Scholar' 

76x101cms, gilt frame

€500 - 800

 495.* 18th C. Italian school oil painting 'St Jacob enthroned' 59 x 76cm, in walnut and painted frame €400 - 550

 496.* 18th C. Oil painting on copper 'A Female Saint' 37 x 47cm, in Maltese mahogany frame €700 - 800

 497.* Late 18th C. Oil painting on canvas 'The Trasfiguration of Christ with Saints Peter and James' 

65x77cms, gilt frame

€250 - 450

 498.* Early 18th C. Italian school anonymous oil painting 'Holy Family' 66x76cms, framed €1,100 - 1500

 499.* 18th C. Italian school anonymous oil painting on canvas 'St. John with chalice' 60x73cms, 

framed

€370 - 500

 500.* 17th C. Oil painting on wood panel 'Christ Bearing the Cross' 55 x 73cm €1,600 - 2000

 501.* 19th C. Maltese olivewood veneered chest of 3 drawers of small proportion with inlaid 

stringing and star motifs, square tapered legs

€1,100 - 1400

 502.* 19th C. Maltese olivewood veneered chest of 3 drawers, with geometric pattern and star 

motifs

€320 - 380

 503.* Early 19th C. Maltese olivewood slope front bureau, fitted interior and string inlay, on hoof feet €2,600 - 3000

 504.* Early 19th C. Italian fine herring bone veneered walnut chest of 2 deep drawers, with 

geometric inlay, square tapered legs and white marble top

€1,100 - 1400

 505.* Late 17th C. Maltese olivewood inlaid desk with 8 pedestal drawers, the double folding surface 

with 8 smaller drawers, fall front with double string medallions, ebopnised profiles ca 1690

€2,200 - 2800

 506.* 19th C. Maltese olivewood veneered chest of three drawers
 €1,500 - 2500

 507.* 19th C. Maltese mahogany chest of 3 drawers of small proportions, lateral mask carvings, bun 

feet, white marble top

€220 - 280

 508.* 19th C. Maltese walnut chest of 3 drawers, of small proportion, cabriole legs €160 - 220

 509.* 19th C. Burr walnut escritoire with inset marble top €320 - 380

 510.* 18th C. Maltese chestnut hall coffer, bun feet €550 - 700

 511.* Early 19th C. Mahogany book case, 3 door  3 drawer, €550 - 700

 512.* 19th C. Mahogany chest of 5 drawers with grey marble top €100 - 200

 513.* Mahogany extendable dining table, turned and fluted legs, brass castors with 2 leaves, ca 1900, 

125-225cm x 120cms

€200 - 250

 514.* 5, 19th C. Maltese mahogany dining chairs, carved back, turned legs, cream and gold 

upholstery, and 2 others

€100 - 160

 515.* 19th C. Naples silver twin handle sugar bow with cover, acorn finial, 18cms x 270grms €320 - 380

 516.* Edwardian silver hot water jug, Birmingham 1906, spiral fulted body, 21cms, 425grms €300 - 450

 517.* Silver 800, 5 piece tea and coffee service, Spirit kettle, tea and coffee pots, creamer and sugar 

bowl, chased and embossed with foliage, bud finials, 6570grms

€2,100 - 2400



 518.* Silver 800 twin handle tray, with scroll decorated edge, 67cms x 2850grms €2,100 - 2400

 519.* Edwardian silver Art Nouveau centre fruit stand by John Round & Son Ltd, Sheffield 1904, 

31cms, weighted

€470 - 550

 520.* Victorian silver twin handle trophy cup by Charles Boyton & Son, London, 1891, with ornate 

embossed and chased decoration, 33cms x 880grms

€260 - 300

 521.* Edwardian silver rectangular dish Birmingham, Ca.1905, embossed pattern, pierced border, on 

4 ball and claw feet, 26cms x 590grms

€160 - 200

 522.* CIANTAR E BALZAN silver 800 Art Nouveau nut dish with handle, on 3 feet, 24cms x  340grms €260 - 300

 523.* English silver rectangular tray, embossed, 30cms x 400grms €160 - 200

 524.* Silver 800 round dish embossed foliage border, 28cms x 315grms €160 - 200

 525.* English silver oval dish Birmingham 1911, embossed with ribbons, 36cms x 265grms €130 - 170

 526.* Mid 19th C. Italian silver sugar bowl and cover with spiral flutes, masks terminals to paw feet, 

14cm, 185gms

€320 - 380

 527.* English silver jug, embossed flowers and scrolls, 13cms x 200grms €110 - 150

 528.* English silver pair sauce boats by Viners Ltd - Edward Viner Sheffield 1947, 200grms €120 - 180

 529.* Sterling silver sugar bowl, twin handle on 4 feet acorn finial, 290grms €130 - 200

 530.* Silver 800 Art Nouveau oval bowl, 28cms x 300grms €70 - 100

 531.* Silver 800 oval bonboniere, pierced pattern and beaded edge, 25cms x 250grms €110 - 150

 532.* Silver 835 oval dish, 30cms x 360grms €110 - 150

 533.* Sterling silver round card tray on 4 feet 24cms x 320grms €110 - 150

 534.* 8, 19th C. Maltese silver soup spoons, fiddle pattern, 535grms €150 - 200

 535.* 6, 19th C. Maltese silver dessert forks, fiddle pattern, engraved, 245grms €200 - 250

 536.* 18, 19th C. Maltese silver tea spoons, fiddle pattern, 455grms €200 - 280

 537.* 12, English silver handled fish eaters (knives and forks), and 2 sets servers €250 - 300

 538.* Baroque period pair anonymous oil paintings on canvas 'Male portraits' 26x37cms, gilt frames €420 - 500

 539.* 18th C. Maltese school oil painting `Our Lady of Sorrows' 36x46cms, gilt frame
 €500 - 700

 540.* 18th C. Oil painting on panel 'Nativity'46x54cms in oval gilt frame €1,500 - 1800

 541.* 19th C. Oil painting on canvas 'The Massacre of Innocents' 56x78cms, gilt frame €425 - 500

 542.* 18th C. Rome school oil paining on slate 'Sheep and Poultry' 55 x 38cm, framed €650 - 800

 543.* 19th C. Pair oil painting 'Still life of flowers' 72x55cms, red and gilt frame €2,300 - 2500

 544.* 19th C. Oil painting 'Male Portrait' 57x70 cms framed €460 - 600

 545.* ANTOINE PESNE (1683-1757)  oil painting 'Self portrait' 46x57cms, with inscription on reverse, 

framed

€1,500 - 4000

 546.* 18th C. oil painting 'Portrait of Anthony Van Opstal' after Van Dyck, 44 x 57cm, framed €320 - 380

 547.* 19th C. oil painting after Titian 'Flora' 50x60cms, framed €370 - 500

 548.* 20th C. oil painting 'Female Portrait' 45x59 cms, in gilt frame €220 - 280

 549.* VICTOR FLERI SOLER oil painting on canvas 'Still Life' 230x155cms, signed, gilt frame €420 - 550

 550.* VICTOR FLERI SOLER oil painting on canvas 'Still life of flowers' 125x100cms, signed, dated 

1938, gilt frame

€550 - 750

 551.* Baroque sanguine drawing 'Allegory of War - Humilitas' 43 x 56cm, in inlaid Maltese veneered 

mahogany frame

€850 - 1000

 552.* 17/18th C. Sanguine drawing 'Madonna and child', 24x31cms,  in inlaid mahogany frame €850 - 1000

 553.* 17/18th C. Sanguine drawing 'Seated Mother and Child' 40x27cms in inlaid frame €1,100 - 1500

 554.* 17/18th C. Sanguine drawing 'Bishop', 28x43cms, framed €650 - 800

 555.* Venetian school 19th C drawing with numerous figures, 40x28cms, signed, framed €360 - 420



 556.* Bronze sculture: Mask of Pan, on marble base, 44cms €850 - 1000

 557.* Bronze  figure of Hercules, on marble base  65cms, €1,200 - 1500

 558.* Bronze sculpture of St. Michael slaying the dragon, 77x92cms, signed €1,700 - 2000

 559.* Bronze figure of Discobolo on oval marble base 41cms, signed €360 - 420

 560.* Bronze figure of a female figure on a windy day, black marble base, Art Deco 37cms €420 - 480

 561.* Bronze figure of a female ballet dancer on round marble base 56cms, signed €360 - 420

 561.1.*   Empire style cast iron and bronze table lamp, 55ms €120 - 180

 561.2.*   KYNTHIA ART, bronze round plaque, L/e 2/100, dated 1996: Face of Mars, commissioned by 

John Joseph Mercieca, former Head of the Malta UFO Society, 60cm

€750 - 1000

 562.* Bronzed plaque 'Reclining nude', 27x21cms €55 - 75

 563.* RENE LALIQUE Frosted glass half bowl wall lights 'Dahlia', Signed, Ca. 1920s €1,600 - 2000

 564.* RENE LALIQUE Frosted glass hanging light 'Dahlia' €600 - 800

 565.* Late 19th C. White metal and glass 8 branch chandelier with pendents €750 - 900

 566.* White metal and glass cylindrical hall lantern €85 - 120

 567.* 18ct Gold fob chain (polka) with QV old head gold sovereign, half sovereign, and ball pendant, 

57.1grms

€3,200 - 3600

 568.* 18ct Gold match box, finely engraved , 58.1grms €1,900 - 2300

 569.* REMONTOIR Linge Droite Spiral Breguet 18ct Gold pocket watch, square engraved case, 

126grms

€4,500 - 5000

 570.* 18ct Gold necklace with coral €1,200 - 1400

 571.* Silver and gold backed floral brooch €110 - 150

 572.* Parcel gilt and silver oval framed brooch / pendant €30 - 45

 573.* Maltese silver 2 part buckle set with cross motifs, ca 1920 €160 - 200

 574.* Late 19th C. Maltese silver 8 bead (button) chain with clasp and hat pin €75 - 100

 575.* Marcasite  brooch €30 - 50

 576.* 2 Pairs earrings €30 - 50

 577.* 19th C. Japanese Arita blue china large dish painted with octopus scrolls of garden scenes and 

panels of elaborate foliate patterns c. 1850, 47cms

€500 - 650

 578.* 19th C. Japanese Arita large blue china dish, with foliage and birds, 50cms €320 - 400

 579.* 19th C. Imari china large dish painted with storks, chrysanthemums and bamboo, gilt scroll leaf 

edge c. 1840, 47cms

€500 - 650

 580.* Late 18th C. Chinese blue & white china temple jar 37cms €460 - 600

 581.* Mid 19th Canton porcelain vase, 36cms, (c.) €260 - 320

 582.* 2, Canton famille rose china jars, ca 1850, 34cms €460 - 600

 583.* Early 19th C. Chinese provincial marble koro with dog of fo finial, 28cms €460 - 600

 584.* Chinese cloisonné ovoid vase and cover, late 19th century, 30cms €220 - 280

 585.* 19th C. Chinese cloisonné enamel round bowl with dragon motif, 26cm €70 - 100

 586.* 19th C. Chinese bronze pair ovoid vases and 2 small vases 14 & 15cms €45 - 70

 587.* Polychrome glazed terracotta Tang horse, 40cms, 1930's €320 - 400

 588.* Late 19th C. Japanese Satsuma glazed china large vases with scroll ornate handled, painted 

with Samurai warriors, 52cm

€130 - 180

 589.* Early 20th C. Japanese Satsuma glazed earthenware vases with rope looped handles, 38cm €20 - 45

 590.* 20th C. Set of 3 Japanese paintings on silk of figures in landscapes, 60 x 96cm, in gilt frames €900 - 1200

 591.* Early 20th C. Japanese Satsuma red glazed earthenware vase, 38cm; and another €30 - 60

 592.* Late 19th C. Canton pair porcelain vases, famille verte decoration, with gilted dogs and 

dragons, 27cm (1 d.)

€55 - 75

 593.* 2, Chinese river sand ceramic flower pockets and figure group €20 - 35

End of Auction



COLLECTION OF PURCHASES

Friday 3rd & Saturday 4th from 9 - 11.30 ONLY

Monday 6th, Tuesday 7th & Wednesday 8th 

from 8.30 - 12 and 1.30 - 4.30pm

Forthcoming Auctions

Early June: St Julians

The Entire Collection of Works of Art and Antiques

Estate of the Late Mr Gerald Miller

ONLINE AUCTION: Collectors Items

Early July 2024 - Mosta

Including Important Numismatica & Philately

Musical Instruments, Metalwork & Kitchenalia, Copper & Brass

September, 2024 - Qormi

Antiques, Works of Art, Maltese Victoriana

Garden ornamnets & Home Contents

October, 2024 -St Paul's Bay

Antiques & Works of Art


